BOATING ORDINANCE TOWN OF CEDAR LAKE BARRON COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Town Board of the Town of Cedar Lake do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Applicability and Enforcement.

(a) The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to the waters of Red Cedar Lake, Hemlock Lake and the Red Cedar River within the jurisdiction of the Town of Cedar Lake.

(b) This Ordinance shall be enforced by the Barron County Sheriff Water Patrol or other authorized law enforcement agents.

SECTION 2. No Wake Areas.

No person shall operate a boat in the following areas at a speed faster than "slow-no wake", as defined in 30.50(12) Wisconsin Statutes 1988 as "that speed at which a boat moves as slowly as possible while still maintaining steerage control". Said "no wake areas" are:

(1) The channel between Hemlock Lake and Red Cedar Lake;

(2) The Red Cedar River from Red Cedar Lake to the Dam in Mikana;

These areas will be indicated by buoys placed at each end of the restricted area.

SECTION 3. Duty of Town Constable. It shall be the duty of the Town Constable to place and maintain such suitable markers, navigation aids and signs as shall be appropriate to advise the public of the provisions of this Ordinance and post and maintain a copy of the Ordinance at all public access points within the jurisdiction of the Town of Cedar Lake.

SECTION 4. Penalties. The penalties for violation of this Ordinance are those provided in Wisconsin Statutes 30.80, 1988 and as amended and are herewith adopted and by reference are made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth herein. Any future amendments, modifications or revisions of the statutory provision contained in this Ordinance are intended to be made a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This section will become effective upon passage and the day after publication. PASSED THIS 8th day of August, 1990.